

2010 WL 300586 (C.A.7) (Appellate Brief)  
United States Court of Appeals, Seventh Circuit.

Grant M. WALKER, individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated, et al., Plaintiffs - Appellants,  
v.  
MONSANTO COMPANY PENSION PLAN, et al., Defendants - Appellees.  
Glynn Davis, individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated, et al., Plaintiffs - Appellants,  
v.  
Solutia Incorporated Employees Pension Plan, Defendant - Appellee.  
Fred Donaldson, individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated, et al., Plaintiffs - Appellants,  
v.  
Pharmacia Cash Balance Pension Plan, et al., Defendants - Appellees.

No. 09-3637.  
January 12, 2010.

Appeal from the United States District Court For the Southern District of Illinois, Case No. 3:04-cv00436-JPG-  
PMF, The Honorable Judge J. Phil Gilbert

**Brief and Required Short Appendix of Plaintiffs - Appellants**

Stueve Siegel Hanson LLP, Norman E. Siegel, 815-714-7112 (tel) / 816-714-7101 (fax), siegel@stuevesiegel.com, 460  
Nichols Road, Suite 200, Kansas City, Missouri 64112, Attorney for Plaintiffs - Appellants.

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Standard of Review .....	11
II. Defendants’ Plan Violates ERISA as a Matter of Law .....	11
A. The Plan Violates ERISA’s Prohibition Against Ceasing an Employee’s Benefit Accrual Because of the Attainment of Any Age Because the Plan on Its Face Ceases PPA Interest Credits Because a Participant Attains Age 55 .....	12
1. The PPA Interest Credits Are Part of a Participant’s Benefit Accrual .....	13
2. The PPA Interest Credits Cease under the Plan’s Express Terms Because of the Attainment of a Specified Age .....	20
B. By Projecting the PPA Interest Credits Only Until Age 55 as Opposed to the Plan’s Normal Retirement Age of 65, the Plan Also Violates ERISA’s Requirement that an Employee’s Accrued Benefit Be Calculated with Interest Credits Projected to Normal Retirement Age .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	32
CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATION .....	33
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	34
CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT .....	35
REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*CASES*

<i>Atkins v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1197 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	27, 28
---	--------

<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006) ...	13, 27
<i>Drutis v. Rand McNally &amp; Co.</i> , 499 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 27
<i>Dugan v. R.J. Corman R.R. Co.</i> , 344 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>EEOC v. Bd. of Governors of State Colleges &amp; Universities</i> , 957 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Fry v. Exelon Corp. Cash Balance Pension Plan</i> , 571 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009) .....	25
<i>Grun v. Pneumo Abex Corp.</i> , 163 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 17
<i>Hurlic v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008) .	14, 20, 23, 25
<i>In the Matter of Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 658 F.2d 1149 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	25
<i>International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187(1991) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Pacific Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 1184 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	12, 22
<i>Kentucky Retirement Systems v. EEOC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2361 (2008) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Mona Shores Board of Education v. Mona Shores Teachers Education Ass'n</i> , 2008 WL 3009890 (Mich. App. Aug. 5, 2008) .....	24
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	27
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Register v. PNC Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15, 27
<i>Silvernail v. Ameritech Pension Plan</i> , 439 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Solon v. Gary Community School Corp.</i> , 180 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 1999) .	24
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111(1985) .....	24
<i>Wetzler v. Illinois CPA Society &amp; Foundation Retirement Income Plan</i> , 586 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	11

<i>Williams v. Rohm &amp; Haas Pension Plan</i> , 497 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
.....	
<i>Williams v. Rohm &amp; Haas Pension Plan</i> , 2009 WL 382628 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 11, 2009)	17
.....	
<b>STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 411	14, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
29 U.S.C. § 1054	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132	1
29 U.S.C. § 623	25, 28
<b>REGULATIONS AND OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE GUIDANCE</b>	
Notice 96-8, 1996-6 I.R.B. 23, 1996-1 C.B. 359, 1996 WL 17901	30
Rev. Rule. 2008-7, 2008-7 I.R.B. 419, 2008 WL 274325	2, 29
53 Fed. Reg. 11,876 (Apr. 11, 1988)	15
67 Fed. Reg. 76123 (Dec. 11, 2002)	13
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-1012 (1986) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3868	20, 25
